prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN thousand)

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

126

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss,

nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over the

loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the
current period

Equity excluding profit or
loss for the current period

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

31 Dec 2024

Variable-rate financial assets   3,606  (3,606) 1,143  (1,143)

Variable-rate financial liabilities   (64,466) 64,466 (367) 367

31 Dec 2023

Variable-rate financial assets   3,258   (3,258) 984  (984)

Variable-rate financial liabilities   (53,519) 53,519  (326) 326

30.4. Capital management

The Parent’s Management Board seeks to strike a balance between the rate of return achievable with higher

debt levels and the risk exposure. In the reporting period from 1 January to 31 December 2024, return on

equity, computed as the ratio of net profit for the reporting period to equity less net profit, was 31.08%

(2023: 35.05%).

The Group’s debt ratio, i.e. the ratio of total liabilities under borrowings, bonds in issue and leases to total

equity, was 1.46 as at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 1.46).

As required under the Anti-Usury Act of 18 December 2020,  the Management Board of the Parent aims to